

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

IN RE D N DAILEY MINOR,

Supreme Court no. 165889
Court of Appeals no. 363164
Wayne County Circuit Court no.
2019-000790-NA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN**

By: **JOSHUA M. PEASE (P75354)**
200 N. Washington Sq., Ste. 250
Lansing, MI 48913
(517) 334-1205

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE vii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Federal laws and regulations do not require state courts to favor adoption
 over guardianship..... 3

 A. Federal law does not mandate a preference for adoption..... 3

 B. Federal law and guidance express a preference for family relationships
 8

 II. Research has dispelled the myth that adoption is “more permanent” than
 guardianship 9

 A. Guardianship is no less stable or beneficial than adoption..... 9

 B. Guardianship can avoid harmfully severing ties with parents and
 affords a desirable arrangement for kinship placements..... 12

 III. Policy is trending towards solutions that maintain parental rights 14

 IV. Guardianship helps preserve sibling relationships 17

 A. Federal law and guidance prioritize sibling relationships 18

 B. Best practices and research stress the importance of maintaining sibling
 relationships 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

42 USC § 671(a)(15)	5
42 USC § 671(a)(16)	4
42 USC § 671(a)(19)	4
42 USC § 671(a)(29)	4
42 USC § 671(a)(31)	18
42 USC § 675(5)(E)	4-5
Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, Pub L No 105-89, 111 Stat 2115 (1997)	3-5
45 CFR § 1355.20(a)	6-7
45 CFR § 1356.21(b)(2)(i)	5
45 CFR § 1356.21(m)(1)	7
AK St § 47.10.089(g)	16
LA Child Code Ann art 1051	15
ME St T 22 § 4059	16
WA St 13.34.215	15
MCR 7.212(B)	26
MCR 7.312(A)	26
MCR 7.312(H)	1, 26

Case Law

<i>Moore v East Cleveland</i> , 431 US 494 (1977)	19
<i>Robert v U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 US 609 (1984)	19
<i>Santosky v Kramer</i> , 455 US 745 (1982)	6
<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 US 57 (2000)	6
<i>Duchesne v Sugarman</i> 566 F2d 817 (2 nd Cir, 1977)	6

<i>Aristotle P v Johnson</i> , 721 F Supp 1002, (ND Ill 1989).....	19
<i>In re AKO</i> , 850 SE2d 891, (NC 2020).....	17
<i>In re Beck</i> , 488 Mich 6 (2010).....	15
<i>In re Dixson</i> , 981 NW2d 62 (Mich, 2022)	16
<i>In re ER/HR</i> , 306 A3d 221 (NH 2023)	17
<i>In re RDD-G</i> , 442 P3d 1100, (Or 2019)	17
<i>LMW v DJ</i> , 116 So3d 220, (Ala Civ App 2012)	17
<i>New Jersey Division of Child Protection and Permanency v DA</i> , 303 A3d 690 (NJ 2023)	17

Publications and Other Authorities

Scholarly Journals

Albert & Amy, <i>Adoption Cannot Be Reformed</i> , 12 Colum J Race & L 1 (2022).....	12
Bank et al, <i>Intervening to Improve Outcomes for Siblings in Foster Care: Conceptual, Substantive, and Methodological Dimensions of a Prevention Science Framework</i> , 39 Child & Youth Servs Rev 8 (2014)	23-24
Coupet, “ <i>Ain’t I A Parent?</i> ”: <i>The Exclusion of Kinship Caregivers From the Debate Over Expansions of Parenthood</i> , 34 NYU Rev L & Soc Change 595 (2010).....	9
Davidson-Arad & Klein, <i>Comparative Well Being of Israeli Youngsters in Residential Care with and Without Siblings</i> , 33 Child & Youth Servs Rev 2152 (2011)	21
Elias-Perciful, <i>Constitutional Rights of Children in Child Protection Cases</i> , Tex Lawyers for Children (2020)	6, 18
Faulkner et al, <i>Risk & Protective Factors for Discontinuity in Public Adoption and Guardianship: A review of the literature</i> , Quality Improvement Center for Adoption & Guardianship Support and Preservation (Jan 2017)	11, 14

Font & Kim, <i>Sibling Separation and Placement Instability for Children in Foster Care</i> , 27 Child Maltreatment 583 (Apr 2021)	23
Godsoe, <i>Permanency Puzzle</i> , 2013 Mich St L Rev 1113 (2013)	9
Goodwin & Madden, <i>Factors Associated With Adoption Breakdown Following Implementation of the Fostering Connections Act: A Systematic Review</i> , 119 Child & Youth Servs Rev 105584 (2020)	10
Gupta-Kagan, <i>The New Permanency</i> , 19 UC Davis J Juv L & Pol'y 1 (2015).....	10, 13-14
Hegar & Rosenthal, <i>Kinship Care and Sibling Placement: Child Behavior, Family Relationships, and School Outcomes</i> , 31 Child & Youth Servs Rev 670 (2009)	21, 23
James et al, <i>Maintaining Sibling Relationships for Children in Foster and Adoptive Placements</i> , 30 Child & Youth Servs Rev 90 (2008)	21
Kennedy, <i>A Child's Constitutional Right to Family Integrity and Counsel in Dependency Proceedings</i> , 72 Emory LJ 911 (2023)	5-6
Kothari et al, <i>A Longitudinal Analysis of School Discipline Events Among Youth in Foster Care</i> , 93 Child & Youth Servs Rev 117 (2018)	23
Lindner, <i>Adult Adoptee Access to Adoption and Birth Records: History, Controversy, Legislation, and Societal Change</i> , Adoption Advocate, Issue No 161 (Nov 2021).....	15
McCormick, <i>Siblings in Foster Care: An Overview of Research, Policy, and Practice</i> , 4 J Pub Child Welfare 198 (2010)	20-21, 23
McCormick, <i>The Role of the Sibling Relationship in Foster Care: A Comparison of Adults with a History of Childhood Out-of-Home Placement</i> (May 2009) (dissertation, St. Edward's University)	21-22
Mitchell, <i>The Family Dance: Ambiguous Loss, Meaning Making, and the Psychological Family in Foster Care</i> , 8 J Family Theory & Rev 361, 362 (2016)	13
Patten, <i>The Subordination of Subsidized Guardianship in Child Welfare Proceedings</i> , 29 NYU Rev L & Soc Change 237, 240-44 (2004).....	13
Richardson & Yates, <i>Siblings in Foster Care: A Relational Path to Resilience for Emancipated Foster Youth</i> , 47 Child & Youth Servs Rev 378 (2014)	21, 23-24

Sankaran & Church, <i>The Ties That Bind Us: An Empirical, Clinical, and Constitutional Argument Against Terminating Parental Rights</i> , 61 Family Ct Rev 246 (2023)	11, 13
Sattler & Font, <i>Predictors of Adoption and Guardianship Dissolution: The Role of Race, Age, and Gender Among Children in Foster Care</i> , 26 Child Maltreatment 216 (2021).....	10
Sattler et al, <i>Age-Specific Risk Factors Associated with Placement Instability Among Foster Children</i> , 84 Child Abuse & Neglect 157 (2018)	22-23
Testa, <i>The Quality of Permanence – Lasting or Binding? Subsidized Guardianship and Kinship Foster Care as Alternatives to Adoption</i> , 12 Va J Soc Pol’y & L 499 (2004).....	9-11
Timberlake & Hamlin, <i>The Sibling Group: A Neglected Dimension of Placement</i> , 61 Child Welfare 545 (1982).....	20-21
Trivedi, <i>The Harm of Child Removal</i> , 43 NYU Rev L & Soc Change 523, (2019).....	20
Wojciak et al, <i>Sibling Relationships of Youth in Foster Care: A Predictor of Resilience</i> , 84 Child & Youth Servs Rev 247 (2018)	21

Other Publications

American Bar Association, “ <i>Sibling Relationships Are Sacred</i> ”: <i>Benefits of Sibling of Placement and Contact</i> (May 2023)	19-24
Angel, <i>Foster Children’s Sense of Sibling Belonging: The Significance of Biological and Social Ties</i> , (Mar 28, 2014)	22
Brown et al, <i>Failed twice: Colorado foster kids who are adopted often end up back in the child welfare system</i> , Colorado Sun (Nov 14, 2022)	10
Caspi, <i>Sibling Development: Implications for Mental Health Practitioners</i> 322 (Springer Pub 2011).....	22
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Sibling Issues in Foster Care and Adoption</i> , (2019).....	23
Children’s Bureau, <i>Discontinuity and Disruption in Adoptions & Guardianships</i> (Aug 2021)	9-10
Edwards, <i>Connecting with Siblings</i> , Judges’ Page Newsl Archive, Nat’l CASA Ass’n (2011).....	21
Geen, <i>Finding Permanent Homes for Foster Children: Issues Raised by Kinship Care</i> , Urban Inst (Apr. 2003)	14

How Are Child Protection Agencies Promoting and Supporting Joint Sibling Placements and Adoptions?,
Casey Family Programs (Aug 2020) 20

Kramer et al, *Siblings*,
in *APA Handbook of Contemporary Family Psychology* (2019) 22

Rolock & Fong, *Supporting Adoption and Guardianship: Evaluation of the National Quality Improvement Center for Adoption and Guardianship – Final Evaluation Report* (2019)..... 11-12

Separate Licensing Standards for Relative of Kinship Foster Family Homes,
88 FR 9411-01 (Feb 14, 2023)..... 7-8

Smith, *Siblings in Foster Care and Adoption: What We Know from Research*,
in *Siblings in Adoption and Foster Care: Traumatic Separations and Honored Connections* (Silverstein & Smith, eds, 2009)..... 22

US Dep’t of Health & Human Servs, Admin on Children, Youth & Families,
ACYF-CB-IM-21-01 (Jan 5, 2021) 8, 18

US Dep’t of Health & Human Servs, “HHS Secretary Becerra Announces Michigan as First State to Implement Kinship Care Rules” <https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2024/03/28/hhs-secretary-becerra-announces-michigan-first-state-implement-kinship-care-rule.html> (posted March 28, 2024) 7
